$287.5 million, plus estimated transaction fees of approximately $1.3 million and debt origination costs of $3.3 million. The Unaudited Pro
Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements present the acquisition of 2SS Holdings, Inc. under the acquisition method of accounting,
which reflects the allocation of the purchase price to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their estimated fair value at the time of
the merger. The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements reflect the preliminary purchase price allocation based on
the Company�s best estimate of the fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed. The preliminary purchase price allocation is subject
to finalization of the valuation of intangible assets, other assets acquired and liabilities assumed, including tax-related assets and liabilities. The
Company does not anticipate the final purchase price allocation to be materially different.

-2-

Edgar Filing: INFOSPACE INC - Form 8-K/A

3

InfoSpace, Inc.

Unaudited Pro forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2011

(Amounts in thousands)

InfoSpace (1) 2SS Holdings (2)
Presentation
Adjustments (3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments (4) Pro forma

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 59,805 $ 29,662 $ �  $ (5,000) $ 84,467
Short-term investments, available-for-sale 219,470 �  �  (185,796) 33,674
Accounts receivable, net 20,095 979 �  �  21,074
Other receivables, net 2,303 �  �  �  2,303
Inventories �  20 �  �  20
Prepaid expenses and other current assets, net 1,314 295 �  3,296 4,905
Deferred income taxes �  3,412 �  �  3,412

Total current assets 302,987 34,368 �  (187,500) 149,855
Property and equipment, net 6,055 1,278 �  189 7,522
Goodwill 44,815 �  �  181,914 226,729
Other intangible assets, net 1,662 �  �  150,700 152,362
Other long term assets:
Deposits �  120 �  �  120
Investment in limited liability company �  29 �  �  29
Other long-term assets, net 3,998 �  �  �  3,998

Total other long term assets 3,998 149 �  �  4,147
Total assets $ 359,517 $ 35,795 $ �  $ 145,303 $ 540,615

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 8,685 $ 2,380 $ �  $ �  $ 11,065
Deferred revenue �  2,990 �  (2,853) 137
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 20,816 511 �  �  21,327
Income taxes payable �  4,068 �  �  4,068
Short term portion of debt �  �  �  14,500 14,500
Shareholder distribution payable �  �  �  18,579 18,579

Total current liabilities 29,501 9,949 �  30,226 69,676
Redeemable stock �  60,000 �  (60,000) �
Long term portion of debt �  �  �  85,500 85,500
Deferred revenue �  2,024 (2,024) �  �
Deferred tax liability �  214 �  52,745 52,959
Other long-term liabilities 758 �  2,024 (1,920) 862

Total liabilities 30,259 72,187 �  106,551 208,997
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 4 1 �  (1) 4
Additional paid-in capital 1,351,004 393 �  (393) 1,351,004
Accumulated deficit (1,021,776) (36,786) �  39,146 (1,019,416)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 26 �  �  �  26

Edgar Filing: INFOSPACE INC - Form 8-K/A

4

Total stockholders� equity 329,258 (36,392) �  38,752 331,618

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 359,517 $ 35,795 $ �  $ 145,303 $ 540,615

-3-

Edgar Filing: INFOSPACE INC - Form 8-K/A

5

InfoSpace, Inc.

Unaudited Pro forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Continuing Operations

Nine months ended September 30, 2011

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

InfoSpace (1) 2SS Holdings (2)
Presentation
Adjustments (3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments (4) Pro Forma

Revenues: $ 162,199 $ 76,577 $ �  $ �  $ 238,776
Cost of sales: 108,008 7,785 (750) 5,609 120,652

Gross profit 54,191 68,792 750 (5,609) 118,124
Expenses and other income:
Engineering and technology 5,254 3,369 (353) 84 8,354
Sales and marketing 16,757 26,540 462 123 43,882
General and administrative 16,643 7,198 369 453 24,663
Depreciation and amortization of intangible assets 1,689 �  272 9,530 11,491
Other loss (income), net 274 (32) �  2,985 3,227

Total expenses and other loss (income) 40,617 37,075 750 13,175 91,617

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes 13,574 31,717 �  (18,784) 26,507
Income tax expense (4,927) (7,871) �  3,521 (9,277)

Income from continuing operations $ 8,647 $ 23,846 $ �  $ (15,263) $ 17,230

Earnings per share - Basic
Income from continuing operations $ 0.23 $ 0.46

Earnings per share - Diluted
Income from continuing operations $ 0.23 $ 0.45

Weighted average shares outstanding used in
computing basic income per share 37,451 37,451

Weighted average shares outstanding used in
computing diluted income per share 38,131 38,131

-4-

Edgar Filing: INFOSPACE INC - Form 8-K/A

6

InfoSpace, Inc.

Unaudited Pro forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Continuing Operations

Year ended December 31, 2010

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

InfoSpace (1) 2SS Holdings (2)
Presentation
Adjustments (3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments (4) Pro Forma

Revenues: $ 214,343 $ 71,375 $ �  $ �  $ 285,718
Cost of sales: 138,995 8,043 (819) 7,492 153,711

Gross profit 75,348 63,332 819 (7,492) 132,007
Expenses and other income:
Engineering and technology 8,471 4,326 (459) 166 12,504
Sales and marketing 28,145 22,426 375 243 51,189
General and administrative 32,843 1,606 448 2,245 37,142
Depreciation and amortization of intangible assets 3,138 �  455 12,729 16,322
Other loss (income), net (15,247) (22) �  4,512 (10,757)

Total expenses and other loss (income) 57,350 28,336 819 19,895 106,400

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes 17,998 34,996 �  (27,387) 25,607
Income tax expense (8,725) (13,399) �  13,162 (8,962)

Income from continuing operations $ 9,273 $ 21,597 $ �  $ (14,225) $ 16,645

Earnings per share - Basic
Income from continuing operations $ 0.26 $ 0.46

Earnings per share - Diluted
Income from continuing operations $ 0.25 $ 0.45

Weighted average shares outstanding used in
computing basic income per share 35,886 35,886

Weighted average shares outstanding used in
computing diluted income per share 36,829 36,829

-5-

Edgar Filing: INFOSPACE INC - Form 8-K/A

7

INFOSPACE, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements consist of the historical statements of continuing